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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement
1. By this Decision, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) 
denies exceptions to Recommended Decision No. R16-0025 filed by Hummers of Vail, Inc., doing business as HummersofVail, VailTaxiService, ECOLimoofVail, VailLuxuryLimo, and VanstoVailValley, on February 2, 2016, and adopts the Recommended Decision, consistent with the discussion below.  
B. Background and Procedural History

2. In this proceeding and others,
 the Commission has found that HummersofVail (HV) has a long history of disregarding rules, decisions, and applicable statutes. In particular HV, which has only ever held a Luxury Limousine permit from the Commission, has consistently operated and offered to operate as a common carrier, specifically using the word “taxi” in trade names, website materials, and other forms, and acting as a taxi by effectively taking street hails or soliciting business directly from pedestrians. 
3. HV has been issued numerous Civil Penalty Assessment Notices (CPANs) and two cease and desist orders requiring HV to stop operating as a taxi/common carrier and to stop offering service as a taxi/common carrier. This factual history is laid out well, and at length, in the Recommended Decision in this proceeding.
 

4. HV has ultimately disregarded all lesser remedies; knowingly and willfully violated the cease and desist order in Decision No. R12-1482;
 violated Commission Rules 6010(b) and 6016(c) and (g) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6; and continued to ignore the distinction between common carrier (taxi) and limited regulation (luxury limousine) service.  The Recommended Decision revokes HV’s luxury limousine permit for two years as provided under § 40-10.1-302(3), C.R.S., and this revocation also applies to HV’s principals, officers, directors, and members. The Recommended Decision also requires HV to make a compliance filing, stating the principals, officers, directors, and members so the two-year revocation can be fully enforced. 
5. On February 25, 2015, the Commission issued a Formal Complaint against HV for violating two cease and desist orders (R12-1482 and R13-0030
) and various Commission rules, which collectively prohibit HV from providing, advertising, or offering to provide transportation services that are not luxury limousine services.  The proceeding was referred to Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Jennings-Fader who conducted a hearing on October 14, 2015.  

C. Recommended Decision

6. In her Recommended Decision, issued January 13, 2016, ALJ Jennings-Fader found that Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) presented sufficient evidence that HV violated the provision of the cease and desist order in Decision No. R12-1482 prohibiting HV from advertising or offering to provide transportation services that were not luxury limousine services.  Specifically, ALJ Jennings-Fader found that as of July 1, 2014, HV was offering taxi and shuttle services on its various websites.  

7. The ALJ also found that until at least October 9, 2015, by operating under the trade name VailTaxiService, HV was violating Rule 6010, which prohibits carriers from using a trade name containing a service that they are not licensed to provide.  

8. The ALJ also found that HV’s websites did not at any time include the phrase “PUC Permit No. LL-01417” or identify HV’s luxury limousine permit, which is required by Commission Rule 6016(g). 

9. In determining the sanctions to impose on HV for its violations, the Recommended Decision recounts the factual history of HV’s continued disregard for and violation of Commission rules.  The ALJ ultimately concludes that, based on HV’s current and prior conduct and HV’s failure to comply with other remedies including cease and desist orders, revocation is essentially the only option left to the Commission. Good faith efforts to achieve HV’s compliance, including issuing many CPANs and holding a meeting with Staff and the Vail Chief of Police in 2012, failed to persuade HV to comply with Commission rules and decisions. 

10. Under § 40-10.1-302(3), C.R.S.,
 the Recommended Decision revokes HV’s luxury limousine permit for two years and requires HV to make a compliance filing stating the names of HV’s principals, officers, directors and members, so that the Commission will not issue a luxury limousine permit to a company with any of HV’s principals, officers, directors, or members in any sort of active role for the two-year period.

D. Exceptions
11. On February 2, 2016, HV filed its exceptions.  On February 16, 2016, Staff responded in support of the Recommended Decision.   

12. In its exceptions, HV asks the Commission to reverse the ALJ’s finding that it knowingly and willingly violated the cease and desist order contained in Decision No. R12-1482 and other rules governing the offering or advertising of taxicab or luxury limousine services.   

1. Equitable Estoppel

13. HV first argues that, under a theory of equitable estoppel, the Commission cannot bring a claim against HV based on HV’s use of the word “taxi” on the VailTaxiService website because the Commission approved HV’s use of the trade name.  We deny this exception because: (1) HV raised this defense for the first time on exceptions; (2) HV did not prove reasonable reliance, which is a required element of the equitable estoppel defense; and (3) HV misinterprets findings of the ALJ.

14. As relevant to HV’s equitable estoppel exception, the ALJ found: 
(1) the VailTaxiService website contained statements that amounted to advertising or offering to provide taxi and shuttle services in violation of the cease and desist order
 and Rule 6016(c);
 and (2) operating under the trade name VailTaxiService violated Rule 6010(b) because it identifies a type of transportation service not currently authorized.

15. HV’s equitable estoppel argument states:

The Public Utilities Commission Staff (“Staff”) is estopped from revoking [HV’s] license based on [HV’s] use of the word “taxi” on its website because the Commission approved the use of the word taxi by authorizing [HV] to operate under the name VailTaxiService and issued [HV] the Permit in that name.

16. “Equitable estoppel is based on principles of fair dealing and is designed to prevent manifest injustice.” Tarco, Inc. v. Conifer Metro. Dist., 2013 COA 60, ¶ 39.  A party asserting an equitable estoppel defense must establish that: (1) the government agency to be estopped knew the facts, and either intended that its conduct be acted on or intended that the party asserting estoppel would act in such a way that it would remain ignorant of the true facts; and (2) the party asserting estoppel must have reasonably relied on the government agency’s conduct with resulting injury.  Tarco, Inc., ¶ 39; see also Comm. for Better Health Care for All Colo. Citizens v. Meyer, 830 P.2d 884, 891-92 (Colo. 1992).  Whether circumstances here give rise to equitable estoppel are questions of fact.  See Tarco, Inc., ¶ 39.

a. HV Raised an Equitable Estoppel Defense for the First Time on Exceptions, which is Procedurally Improper.

17. HV raises an equitable estoppel defense for the first time on exceptions.  The Commission has previously rejected arguments raised for the first time on exceptions.  See, e.g., Decision No. C09-0596, ¶ 44, in Proceeding No. 08A-095G issued June 9, 2009. Primarily, arguments raised on exceptions do not allow parties to meaningfully respond, as they would at hearing.  Particularly for findings of fact, the hearing officer, and not the Commission on exceptions, is best situated to make findings of fact on the record. 

18. There are no changed circumstances that prevented HV from raising the equitable estoppel defense before the ALJ.  Because determining whether equitable estoppel applies here requires findings of fact, it is inappropriate for a defendant to raise this issue for the first time on exceptions.  See Kourlis v. Dist. Court, 930 P.2d 1329, 1341 (Colo. 1997) (an appellate court will not address an issue not presented to the trial court); Berra v. Springer & Steinberg, P.C., 251 P.3d 567, 570 (Colo. App. 2010) (same).
b. HV Failed to Prove that it Reasonably Relied on the Commission’s 2012 Authorization of its Trade Name in Violating a 2014 Rule Requiring that it Change its Trade Name. 

19. HV’s equitable estoppel argument appears to be conflating two of the ALJ’s findings related to VailTaxiService: (1) that statements on VailTaxiService’s website offering to provide taxi service violated the cease and desist order; and (2) that operating under the trade name VailTaxiService after February 14, 2015 violated Rule 6010(b).  

20. To the extent that HV is arguing that, because the Commission approved the trade name VailTaxiService, the Commission must be estopped from asserting that HV violated Rule 6010(b) concerning trade names, HV has not proven the elements of equitable estoppel.  

21. In 2012, when the Commission authorized the trade name VailTaxiService, there was no rule prohibiting transportation carriers from registering trade names that identify a transportation service they are not authorized to provide.  Rule 6010 was enacted on February 14, 2014.  Under 6010(b), HV was required to update its trade name to remove the word taxi by February 14, 2015.  The ALJ found that until at least October 9, 2015, HV was still operating under the trade name VaiTaxiService.  HV violated Rule 6010(b) by failing to update its trade name. 

22. To prove its equitable estoppel defense, HV must show that it reasonably relied on the Commission’s action in violating the Commission’s rules or decisions.  See Comm. for Better Health Care, 830 P.2d at 891-92; Tarco, Inc., ¶ 39.   Under the terms of HV’s luxury limousine permit, HV is required to fully comply with Commission rules in order to maintain the permit.
  HV is responsible for knowing the rules that apply to all transportation carriers, including that it was required to update its trade name before February 14, 2015.  

23. Any alleged reliance on the Commission’s authorization in 2012 of the trade name “VailTaxi Service,”—when rules were clearly revised in 2014 requiring HV to update this trade name—was not reasonable.  The Commission therefore cannot be estopped from asserting its claim.  See V Bar Ranch LLC v. Cotton, 233 P.3d 1200, 1211 (Colo. 2010); Comm. for Better Health Care v. Meyer, 830 P.2d 884, 892 (Colo. 1992); Kruse v. Town of Castle Rock, 192 P.3d 591, 604 (Colo. App. 2008).
c. The ALJ did not Find that the Mere Use of the Word “taxi” on the Website Violated the Cease and Desist Order.

24. To the extent that HV is also arguing that the Commission should reverse the ALJ’s finding that HV’s use of the word taxi in the VailTaxiService trade name on the VailTaxiService website violated the cease and desist order,
 we deny this request because HV misstates the ALJ’s findings.   

The ALJ found that HV violated the cease and desist order by offering to provide taxi service on its website.
  Evidence presented by Staff showed that the VailTaxiService website stated: (1) that it provides “a luxury Limo-Shuttle-Cab-Taxi service”; and (2) that it was “the best Local Taxi in the Vail Valley.”
  The ALJ did not, however, find that the mere use of the 

25. word “taxi” in the VailTaxiService trade name on the website was a violation of the cease and desist order.  

2. Permanent Revocation is an Unduly Severe Sanction. 

26. HV next claims that revocation, as a sanction for its violations, “would be an arbitrary and capricious result which is inconsistent with the record in this proceeding and unjustifiably severe when considered in conjunction with the mitigating factors present in this case.”
 According to HV, its violation was merely an “advertising violation, which is relatively technical in nature when compared to violations concerning actual operations.”
  

27. HV focuses on the fact that it was not found to have actually operated as a common carrier. HV’s Exceptions on this point ignore the fact that HV was found to be violating a cease and desist order forbidding HV to advertise or offer services as a common carrier.
 HV violated the cease and desist order and continued in this violation through the October 14, 2015 evidentiary hearing.
  HV’s Exceptions also ignore HV’s lengthy history of violating Commission rules which require luxury limousine carriers to operate only on a pre-arranged, charter basis. 

28. HV’s Exceptions further claim that the Commission approved a permit for HV that had a trade name containing the word “taxi,” and that this permit should be considered as a mitigating factor when deciding the sanction to impose.
 This is “strong mitigation” in HV’s view, and “should preclude revocation.”
 

29. Although the Commission permitted HV to have a trade name with the word taxi in it in 2012, when Rule 6010 went into effect in February 2014, HV was required to comply with the rule and change its trade name within one year. HV did not do so. 

30. Additionally, HV’s permit is not being revoked for one instance of violating Rule 6010, but is being revoked for an ongoing pattern of failing to abide by Commission rules, decisions, and relevant statutes distinguishing between common carrier service and limited regulation carrier service. Revocation was chosen as the appropriate sanction because HV has shown itself to be entirely unwilling to comply with cease and desist orders and has allowed civil penalties to go delinquent, only to pay them at the last minute when revocation is threatened. 

31. HV had a chance to present evidence of mitigating factors at the hearing. HV’s owner, Jonathan Levine, represented by counsel, briefly testified at the hearing. The essence of his testimony was that there is “confusion” with respect to what taxi service means.
 

32. We affirm the ALJ’s finding that HV’s claims of “confusion” at this point in time are “both unpersuasive and totally lacking credibility.”
 HV has had ample opportunity and due process to resolve any lingering doubts about how to abide by Commission rules. 
33. HV ignores the fact that it violated a cease and desist order by advertising as a taxi service. HV also violated Commission rules by continuing to operate under a trade name containing the words “taxi service,” and by continuing to advertise and offer services on its websites in a manner prohibited by Commission rules. HV’s Exceptions do not provide credible mitigating factors with regard to HV’s conduct. 

34. We therefore deny HV’s exceptions.
II. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Exceptions to Recommended Decision No. R16-0025 filed by Hummers 
of Vail, Inc., doing business as VailTaxiService, ECOLimoofVail, VailLuxuryLimo, and VanstoVailValley, on February 2, 2016, are denied consistent with the discussion above. 

2. Decision No. R16-0025 becomes a decision of the Commission without modification.

3. Luxury Limousine Permit No. LL-01417 is hereby revoked for a period of two years from the mailed date of this Decision.

4. Hummers of Vail, Inc. is required to make a filing in this Proceeding listing its principals, officers, directors, and members.  

5. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114, C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the effective date of this Decision.
6. This Decision is effective on its mailed date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
March 16, 2016.
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� Proceeding Nos. 13C-1383EC; 12F-1087CP; 12G-987EC; 12G-349EC; 12G-348EC; 12G-347EC; �12G-346EC; 12G-345EC; 10G-345EC; 08G-185EC; 07G-484EC; and 07G-022EC.


� See Decision No. R16-0025, issued January 13, 2016, in Proceeding No. 15C-0119EC (Recommended Decision).


� Decision No. R12-1482, issued December 31, 2012, in Proceeding No. 12F-1087CP.


� Decision No. R13-0030 was issued on January 8, 2013 in Proceeding No. 12G-987EC.


� Section 40-10.1-302(3), C.R.S., provides that:





A person whose [luxury limousine or other limited regulation carrier] permit has been revoked for cause is not eligible for another permit for two years after the date of revocation. If an entity’s permit has been revoked, the two-year ineligibility also applies to the entity’s principals, officers, directors, and members of the entity, except for a revocation for failure to carry insurance unless the person knowingly operated a motor carrier without insurance. 


� Recommended Decision, ¶¶ 183-188.


� Id. ¶¶ 208-211.


� Id.  ¶¶ 238-243.


� HummersofVail Exceptions, filed February 2, 2016, at 2.


� See id., ¶ 233 (citing Hearing Exhibit 1).


� See Exceptions, at 6. 


� Recommended Decision, ¶¶ 183-188.  


� Id. ¶ 80. 


� Exceptions, at 9


� Exceptions, at 8


� Decision No. R12-1482.


� Recommended Decision at ¶ 170


� Exceptions at 8-9


� Exceptions at 9


� Recommended Decision ¶ 44.


� Id. at ¶ 314. 
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